State of Misconsin



2001 Assembly Bill 519

Date of enactment: **April 24, 2002** Date of publication*: **May 8, 2002**

2001 WISCONSIN ACT 101

AN ACT *to create* 84.1033 of the statutes; **relating to:** designating the bridge on I 43 across the Fox River in the city of Green Bay as the Leo Frigo Memorial Bridge.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 84.1033 of the statutes is created to read: **84.1033 Leo Frigo Memorial Bridge.** No later than 6 months after the effective date of this section [revisor inserts date], the department shall designate and mark

the bridge on I 43 across the Fox River in the city of Green Bay as the "Leo Frigo Memorial Bridge" in recognition and appreciation of Leo Frigo, a civic and philanthropic leader in the Green Bay area whose legacy includes one of the largest food pantry programs in the nation for feeding the hungry.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1999–00: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].